AMSC N/A  FSC 5910
INCH-POUND
MIL-PRF-19978/3J
20 July 2016
SUPERSEDING
MIL-PRF-19978/3H
1 October 2008
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION SHEET

6
TABLE II.  Style CQ72 capacitors.
Part or identifying
number (PIN)  1/
DC voltage
rating
(Volts)
Capacitance
(µF)
Vibration
grade
Case size Available terminal
identification number
Characteristic Terminal
E K F G B D E H
CQ72-1KE254K3 400 0.25 3 -- A1 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E504K3 400 0.5 3 A1 A2 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E105K3 400 1.0 3 A1 A3 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E205K3 400 2 3 A2 A5 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E405K3 400 4 3 B2 B6 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E605K3 400 6 3 B6 C3 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E805K3 400 8 3 C3 D4 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E106K3 400 10 3 C4 E4 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E126K3 400 12 3 D2 E6 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-E156K3 400 15 3 D5 G4 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1FF254K1 600 0.25 1 -- -- A1 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F504K3 600 0.5 3 A1 A2 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F105K- 600 1.0 1,3 A2 A3 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F205K- 600 2 1,3 A2 B4 A4 A3 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F405K- 600 4 1,3 B3 D2 B4 B3 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F605K- 600 6 1,3 B6 E4 C2 B6 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F805K- 600 8 1,3 C2 F1 C3 C2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F106K- 600 10 1,3 C4 J2 D3 C4 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F126K3 600 12 3 E2 J3 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-F156K3 600 15 3 E5 J6 -- -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1FG104K1 1,000 0.1 1 -- -- A1 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G254K- 1,000 0.25 1,3 -- A2 A2 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G504K- 1,000 0.5 1,3 A1 A3 A2 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G105K- 1,000 1.0 1,3 A2 B3 A3 A2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G205K- 1,000 2 1,3 A5 C4 A6 A5 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G405K- 1,000 4 1,3 B6 F1 C2 B6 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G605K- 1,000 6 1,3 C4 G2 D3 C4 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G805K- 1,000 8 1,3 D2 J2 D5 D2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G106K- 1,000 10 1,3 D5 J5 E5 D5 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G126K- 1,000 12 1,3 E4 J6 E6 E4 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-G156K- 1,000 15 1,3 F1 J11 G2 F1 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H104K- 1,500 0.1 1,3 A1 A1 A2 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H254K- 1,500 0.25 1,3 A1 A2 A3 A2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H504K- 1,500 0.5 1,3 A2 A5 A3 -- 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H105K- 1,500 1.0 1,3 A5 B5 A6 A5 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H205K- 1,500 2 1,3 B6 D4 B6 B5 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H405K- 1,500 4 1,3 D5 G4 D4 C4 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H605K- 1,500 6 1,3 G1 J6 E5 D5 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H805K- 1,500 8 1,3 J2 J10 F2 F1 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H106K- 1,500 10 1,3 J4 -- G4 G2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H126K- 1,500 12 1,3 J6 -- J3 G2 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72-1-H156K- 1,500 15 1,3 J10 -- J6 J3 1 --- 2 ---
CQ72E1FJ254K1 2,000 0.25 1 -- -- B1 -- --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1FJ504K1 2,000 0.5 1 -- -- B2 -- --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J105K- 2,000 1.0 1,3 -- C3 B6 B3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J205K- 2,000 2 1,3 C4 E6 C4 C3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J405K- 2,000 4 1,3 F1 J4 E6 E3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J605K- 2,000 6 1,3 G3 J8 G4 G1 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J805K- 2,000 8 1,3 J2 -- J4 G3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J106K- 2,000 10 1,3 J5 -- J7 J3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J126K- 2,000 12 1,3 J6 -- J9 J5 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-J156K- 2,000 15 1,3 J11 -- J10 J7 --- --- 3 ---
See footnote at end of table.
MIL-PRF-19978/3J
7
TABLE II.  Style CQ72 capacitors - Continued.
Part or identifying
number (PIN)  1/
DC voltage
rating
(Volts)
Capacitance
(µF)
Vibration
grade
Case size Available terminal
identification number
Characteristic Terminal
E K F G B D E H
CQ72E1FK104K1 2,500 0.1 1 -- -- B1 -- --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K254K1 2,500 0.25 1 -- -- B2 B1 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K504K- 2,500 0.5 1,3 -- B5 B4 B3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K105K- 2,500 1.0 1,3 -- D2 D2 D1 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K205K- 2,500 2 1,3 C4 G4 E5 D5 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K405K- 2,500 4 1,3 E6 J8 J2 -- --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K605K- 2,500 6 1,3 J2 -- J6 J4 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K805K- 2,500 8 1,3 J5 -- J8 J6 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K106K- 2,500 10 1,3 J7 -- J10 J8 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-K126K- 2,500 12 1,3 J11 -- K3 J10 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L104K1 3,000 0.1 1 --- --- B2 B1 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L254K1 3,000 0.25 1 --- --- B3 B2 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L504K1 3,000 0.5 1 --- --- B6 B5 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L105K- 3,000 1.0 1,3 D1 E4 E4 E3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L205K- 3,000 2 1,3 E3 J2 G2 G1 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L405K- 3,000 4 1,3 G4 J11 J7 J3 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1-L605K- 3,000 6 1,3 J5 --- K2 J9 --- --- 3 ---
CQ72E1FM104K1 4,000 0.1 1 -- -- E1 -- --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-M254K- 4,000 0.25 1,3 -- C1 E3 E1 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-M504K- 4,000 0.5 1,3 -- C4 E5 E3 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-M105K- 4,000 1.0 1,3 C2 F2 G2 E6 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-M205K- 4,000 2 1,3 E6 J7 J6 J4 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-M405K- 4,000 4 1,3 J5 -- J11 J10 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N104K- 5,000 0.1 1,3 C1 -- E1 -- --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N254K- 5,000 0.25 1,3 C1 -- E3 -- --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N504K- 5,000 0.5 1,3 C1 E4 E6 E4 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N105K- 5,000 1.0 1,3 D2 G4 J4 J2 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N205K- 5,000 2 1,3 F2 J11 J11 J6 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72E1-N405K1 5,000 4 1 -- -- K4 K3 --- --- 4 ---
CQ72D1-P104K- 6,000 0.1 1,3 C1 -- E3 E2 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-P254K- 6,000 0.25 1,3 C1 D2 E5 E4 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-P504K- 6,000 0.5 1,3 C1 E6 J3 J2 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-P105K- 6,000 1.0 1,3 E5 J6 J11 J9 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-P205K- 6,000 2 1,3 G1 -- L1 K3 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-R104K- 7,500 0.1 1,3 C1 C1 E5 E3 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-R254K- 7,500 0.25 1,3 C2 G1 J2 J1 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-R504K- 7,500 0.5 1,3 E4 J3 J6 J4 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-R105K- 7,500 1.0 1,3 G3 -- K3 -- --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-R205K- 7,500 2 1,3 J10 -- L2 K4 --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-S104K- 10,000 0.1 1,3 C2 E2 -- -- --- 4 --- ---
CQ72D1-S254K- 10,000 0.25 1,3 E3 J3 -- -- --- 4 --- ---
CQ72-1-S504K- 10,000 0.5 1,3 F2 J9 K4 K3 --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-S105K- 10,000 1.0 1,3 J6 -- L2 K4 --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-S205K1 10,000 2 1 -- -- M1 L3 --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-T104K- 12,500 0.1 1,3 E2 J1 K1 -- --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-T254K- 12,500 0.25 1,3 E4 J5 K2 -- --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-T504K- 12,500 0.5 1,3 J4 -- L1 K4 --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-T105K- 12,500 1.0 1,3 J10 -- M1 L3 --- 4 --- 5
CQ72-1-T205K1 12,500 2 1 -- -- M2 M1 --- 4 --- 5
1/  Complete part number shall include additional symbols to indicate terminal, characteristic, and vibration grade,
as applicable.
MIL-PRF-19978/3J
8